DRY
i R&J QUICK CLEAN CENTER

f{ RAY LORGE « JIM LORGE
2522 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA 94546
(415) 581-9797

ACHCSA

llazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oukland, Ca. 94621

attn: Scott Seery

Dear Scott;

I have enclosed a copy of the Tenk Closure report,
whick we just received from KTW.

Unde r Kevin Krause's direotion we are going to backfill
the excavatioun, with new imported f£ill. This will allow
ug room to air out the contaminated soil, so that we can
trankgport it to a landfill that is acceptable,.

We will keep you informed as we progress,
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43289 Osgood Road, Frem’ont, Calif. 94539
(415) 623-0480
& ASSOCIATES Cal. State Cont. Lic. # 572427

Mr. Raymond Lorge

Mr. Jim Lorge

RJ Quick Clean

2522 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California 94546

Dear Sirs:

K.T.W. & Associates is pleased to submit this report describing closure
activities associated with the removal of one (1) underground storage tank at
your site located at 2517 San Carlos Street, Castro Valley, California. This
report provides a description of site activities and observations, the condition
of the excavated tank, the condition of tank backfill and other subsurface
materials, sampling procedures and locations, laboratory analytical
procedures and certified analytical results, chain of custody documentation,
and hazardous waste manifest.

Site Description

The site is located at 2517 San Carlos Street, Castro Valley, California. A site
location map is presented in Plate 1. One 1,000 gallon, underground gasoline,
storage tank, was formerly located at the subject site. A site map showing the
location of the site structure, former underground tank and dispensing island
is presented in Plate 2.

Closure Plan and Permitting

A closure plan and permit application for removal of underground tanks was
completed and submitted to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency, Hazardous Materials Division. An additional permit was filed with
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District even though displacement of
volatile vapors was not expected due to the tank having been filled with
water to the top of the fill pipe.
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Underground Tank Closure

Tank removal activities occurred on February 6, 1991. Inspector Scott Seery
was present to observe the tank removal and sampling activities.
Construction services associated with closure were performed by KT.W. &
Associates. Robert Chew of R.Y. Chew Geotechnical provided a California
Registered Geologist to perform environmental sampling and
documentation services.

The presence of groundwater in the tank pit showed visual signs of
contamination, as well as a strong gasoline odor. The tank contained
approximately 1,000 gallons of water prior to its removal. The water was
removed from the tank via vacuum truck and manifested under a hazardous
waste manifest presented in Attachement B. At the direction of Scott Seery,
an additional 395 gallons, of visibly contaminated water, were removed from:
the tank excavation. The recharge rate was noted to be steady, and to occur on
all sides of the excavation.

Closure activities were documented in the Hazardous Materials Inspection
Form prepared by Scott Seery located in Attachment A. Upon removal the
structural integrity of the tank was observed to be sound. The tank was of
cold-rolled steel construction, and the piping consisted of single wall steel.
The tank was removed and transported from the site by a permitted
hazardous waste transporter under hazardous waste manifest. Copies of the
hazardous waste manifest are presented in Attachment B.

General Observations, Underground Tank Closure

The tank, which had been used to store gasoline approximately forty-five
years ago, contained the following trim: a riser assembly for filling, a vent
line, and a product line for the dispensing of the material. According to
anecdotal information supplied by the client, the tank had not contained
product for at least thirty years.

The condition of the lines prior to removal were unsound, and contained
several corrosion holes.
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All the fittings appeared to be properly installed, however, the corrosion
holes appeared to be of sufficient size in the vent line to allow for the
introduction of groundwater. The riser assembly that constituted the fill pipe
for the tank appeared to be sound and free of defects. A very strong
hydrocarbon odor was observed while removing the overburden. This odor
remained strong throughout the excavation and subsequent overexcavation
activities. The material was stockpiled on-site pending analysis results, and
was not incorporated as backfill in the excavation. Backfilling of the
excavation has yet to be completed with clean imported fill material.

The following day, overexcavation began at the site to determine if the
contamination was localized in nature. Since it did not appear to be the case,
overexcavation was discontinued after the removal of approximately thirty
(30) additional yards.

Soil Sampling

Soil samples were collected from the tank excavation, and from the sidewalls
of the overexcavation as well. Soil sampling of the tank excavation occurred
on February 6, 1991. The sampling following the overexcavation occurred on
Feburary 7, 1991. These samples were obtained by excavating to the native
soil interface and driving a brass tube into the native soil. Soil samples were
collected in brass tubes, sealed in foil and plastic caps, and promptly stored in
a cooler. Following completion of field work, samples were submitted to BSK
Analytical Labs, a certified analytical laboratory, for analyses under
appropriate chain of custody protocol.

Certified Analytical Results

Samples collected for minimum verification analyses (MVA) were analyzed
in accordance with appropriate regulatory guidelines contained within
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks (RWQCB, 1988). Copies of soil
analytical results are presented in Attachment C.
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MVA for Underground Tank Excavation

The soil samples collected from the soil below the east and west ends of the
tank, showed a range of the compounds associated with gasoline
contamination. The analysis performed on the soil for gasoline and it's
constituents showed levels ranging from non-detected (N.D.) to 2200 parts per
million (ppm) of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G). The
results from the sampling activities that occurred immediately after
overexcavation showed TPH-G constituents ranging from N.D. to 1500 ppm.
Analytical results are shown in Attachment C. It was noted in the QA/QC
summary that the total petroleum hydrocarbon sample results showed that
the readings were of a lower molecular weight, in fact extractable components
of gasoline, rather than being indicative of another fuel. The QA/QC data has
been attached to the analysis results. No organic lead was detected in any of
the analyses.

Regulatory Guidelines

The Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region has
established a level of 100 ppm Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
concentrations in soil as a general decision value for requiring further
definition of site soil and groundwater contamination where shallow
groundwater conditions are known to exist. The origin of the 100 ppm level
was to "develop a method to prioritize the case load and indicate whether a
significant volume of fuel had been released or discharged" (RWQCB, June,
1988).

Copies of this report should be submitted to:

Regional Water Quality Control Board
1111 Jackson Street, Rm. 6000
Qakland, CA 94607

Attn: Dyan Whyte
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Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Scott Seery

Additional copies of this report have been provided for the purpose of
regulatory submittal.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the evaluations
presented in this report, please call.

Respectfully,

Kevin Krause
Vice President
K.T.W. & Associates, Inc.

Thomas M. Gregory
President

K. T.W. & Associates, Inc.
KK/emm

Attachments
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Hazardous Materials
Inspection Form
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Hazardous Waste Manifests
and Certificate
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Ne 5579 _79073
I

For: _Erickson, Inc. Tank No.(s.)5579

CERTIFICATE
Certified Services Company
255 Parr Boulevard
Richmond, California 94801

Day or Night
Telephone
(415) 235-1393

02-08-91

i 100 pom.
Richmond  Date: Time:l p-m

Location:

Test Method: Visual Castech/1314 SMPN

lodos] bas

L.ast Product:

This is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the folowing list
are in accordance with the American Petroleum Institute and have found the condition
of each to be in accordance with its assigned designation. This certificate is based

on conditions existing at the time the inspection herein set forth was completed and is
issued subject to compliance with all qualifications and instructions.

Tank{s)

Condition

1. Tank Safe For Fire

- 1289

Oxy 20.0%

LEL=LESS THAN 0.1%

Remarks:

in the event of any physical or atmospheric changes affecting the gas-free condition of
lhe above tanks, or if in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the

undersigned. This permit is valid for 24 hours if no physical or atmospheric
changes occur.

Standard Safety Designation:

Safe for Men: Means that in the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen
content of the atmosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that (b) Toxic
materials in the atmosphere are within permissable concentrations; and (€) In the
judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing toxic materials
under existing atmospheric conditions while maintained as directed on the Inspector’s
certificate.

WA (Weakop

The findersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificale and understands the conditionsand limitatj

Safe for Fire: Means that 1n the compartment so designated (a) The concentration
of flammable materials in the atmosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
limit; and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, the residues are not capable of
producing a higher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
in the presence of fire and while maintained as directed on the Inspector's certificate,
and further, (c) All adjacent spaces have either been cleaned sufficiently to prevent the
spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerted, or in the case of fuel tanks, have been treated as
deemed necessary by the Inspector.

q under which it was issued.

7

Repre_sentati\fe h Title

inspector
CP5875



THIS SHIPPING ORDER ™ ™ i aa ot by o . .

Shipper’s No. o o
Carrier's No. . 019
CARRIER; Erickson,—Trucking Ina SCAC Date
T0: LMC Corp. FROM: Erickson, Inc.
gonsntgnee 600 S. 4rh St. g?ipper 255 Parr Blvd.
tree reet .
Destination Richmond, Ca. 948%5p Origin Richmond, Ca. 94801 Zip
Vehicie
Route: Number
Ho Kind of Packages. Deseription of Arlicles HAZARD L0, WEIGHT | LABELS AEQUIRED '
Swene HM 11 wazaroous MATERIALS - PAOPER SHIPPENG NAME) ELASS ’ Number | fosteerio | RATE | (ursxemil?ilm
» 7 NON-D.O.T- REGULATED MATERIAL NON~-HAZARDOUS, |CAS FREE

UNDERGROUND STORAW FOR SCEJAP

r-..-—

g £ B ‘
) 0 f2 ‘_/5323 NONE N/A | N/A N/A|  NONE

2 554 - |

\\9

Remit C.0.D. to: >-0.D. FEE:
Azgr:"ess: ° c D 4% jPr/e(;:njaid |
® | City: State: Zip: U Amt: / Collect [ $

NOYE - Whera the rats is dspandent an vaiue, shippers ars required to state specifically in writ | e te Mo 7 of the e, L shipnert 1t 2 ba dbrened 1o the kot recauris uo the FREIGHT CHARGES
ing the agresd or declared value of the property, The agreed or dectared value of the property Thet couriae vl el maive dhalbvary oF Shis shipmant without pmymont of freiahi and of vsher lawiul charges.
is hareby specifically stated by the shipper to be not exceading 4 Par {Shipaitves of Eanugmer) E] PREPAID D COLLECT
ECEIVED lub-]nci [} lho cllulllcltionl and Ilwfulhv lilld (ll‘l"l v effect on the date of 1asun of this Bill of Lading, the property bad above M app gocd order, .xc.p: as noted | and of of
rkad, and g ” sbave which sald carrier (the word carries being understood this as g ANy pearson "n ¥ undaer the

of the prog
coNtract} sgreas 1 utrv to 1o ususl clace of dellvery ot sald destination, if on its foule, otherwise to deliver to ancther carrisr on the route to sait destination. R 18 mutustly auued as 1o each carrier of ail or any of, wid DIODETtY
aver ail or any portion of seid t&l:l;.to dutitlmion and &8 to sach party at any time interested In all or any sdid proparty, that evary service 10 be performad hereunder shall be subject to all the bill of lading terms and conditions in

& QOVITHNG fica! on
Shippee hevely cerufies that he s familler with il the bill of lading terma and conditions in the governing clsssification and the smid terms and conditians are hereby agreed 10 by the shipper snd sccepted for himsalf snd his

g gty fenl b t-ll PLACARDS AT GoEY (] ves [l NO . FURNISHED BY CARRiER
i REQUIRED (’) SUPPLIED dbai b e

~To vieR COPY

SHIPPER: g "CARRIER: -
PER: Zoh PER:
DATE: ~ =7 4 DATE;
EMERGENCY RESPONSE ’ Manned 24 hours/day by a persen with knowledge of the hazards of the material and
. TELEPHOMNE NUMBER: { } amergency rasponse information or who has aceess to a person with that knowledgs,
™ Agent must detoch and redain this Shipping Order andl must sign the Originel Béll gingdlng.
{Rav, 5/50)
T, e
THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following des¢ribed commodity was weighaed, measured or counted by a wexghmasler whose signature 18 on this certiticate who 13 a recognized authonity of accuracy s prescribed by
Chaptar 7 (commencing with Soctien 12700} of Dision 5 of the Galifernia Busi and Prof 13 Code, admi d by tha Division of Measurement Standards of the California Depariment of Food and Agﬂcuilum.E_
r i -
G —
M€ METALS ._
ADiWSIONg{:gﬂi&:S:;;J;A CORPQRATION T I CV\ET# \.‘JG’)4\.‘.‘J7
faver samaaon. T Bas04 MATL.. 12S@i~1 UNM™
PRICE /7 TONz: PAY WEIGHT: 13268
® ACCOUNT : 221801412 TOTAL PRICE:-
ERICKSON INC. WEIGHT QADJUSTHENT : ] FERCENT 1 %% %% %%
295 PARR BLVD. INBOUND WEIGHT: 42740 Lbs.
1 CHMOND , €A
CASH 1.D0D.: TRUCK NO. LICENSE NQO.
DRIVER: /
42742 M) Gross Weight LLbs. 2/aB8/91- 13:54 FRT. CODE:L CDSTs:¢ @ 2@ '
20480 Tare Weight Lbs. S/08/91— 164328~ ° D
132860 Net Weight Lbs. AN
FOR SALVAGE VEHILE SALES: | [HXD HARMLESS AGREEMENT: Seler wit| BULL OF SALE:| warrant that | am the {
harsbyy oeridy, under pensty of [Indemsly and hold buyer hanmisss trom ownar's repaisentitive} of the matenal
parury, thet any vehickes eoid have (demends Wl Labiities, Inokuding  recsonabie | hecoon end have the nght. 1o seil same. ™y -
T B v o |t etacaas v sorwea 30 'ou | Focoru o Satw e ares the 1o paymant pareby VCMETALS WEIGHMASTER \0%, Z—-86Ws Y/
% rasgontbie Tor damage 10 vehicl dunvy unkading. | mceived, | sell and comvery tle 1 LMC METALS. st

1|



B ot csmmgﬁ 12 1] 19:dl E"!%gf';ﬁEEN DIL-NEWARK,ZR. e Inatructions an Back of Fage & VORRFMant D Caith Jatvicas

e O e o s gt e and Front of Page 7 Fais Sstpnacy Contal Chame
UNIFORM HAZARDOQUS |- dsnwnators us €PA D No, M"'”"" o 2 Pags 1 | niermation In the anaded areas
WASTE MANIFEST CADS888069E5746]1 " ot 11 1w not required by Feceral law.
A, Genscator's Name end Mailing Address A, State Munitast Numibet
EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 89721829
6880 Smith Avenus, Newark, CA 94560 B, Stwie Genwestors ®
«. Generstory Phone ¢ 418 7954410 HAHQ3EG-0,1;4494
2 8. Transporier 1 Company Name (LUK, . 4 US EPA 1D Number C. Staie Transporier's 10 |
R dba EVERGREEN ENVIRON. SERVICES (C1AD9,8,0,68,9,5,7 6,1 [D Tranancriers Fhano é&% ﬁ.é;;
g T. Trapapon#t 2 Company Hame 8, Ul EPA 1D Number . 2ta1e TTanaponer's IO
3 L1 b ¢ L g 1 [ 1 | [F Trassooriers Phons
. > onEw!ﬂ’\’.G“I;E"EﬁNS?E‘ mccsu- Adarwes ° ve BP0 Humeer . 3“1"5“"5? 0887418
EV . 80887418,
» 33 6880 Smith Avenue pra s
;“ Newark, CA 94560 IC;A!D19|810|813!7 411 |8 (415) 798.4400
-|§ 12, Suntainar ta.aﬁml_ d:“ Wutl'n e
J 5 11, U8 DOT Uasotiption {Inaluding Proper Bhipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D Numbes) No. Tyoe uantity wirvol 3
;6 »\/ WASTE PETROLEUM OILS, NOS, COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID, e 221
g NA 1270 Fm“_——
°E : 01011 (T T| NGO a (GNE
i E ®. Sinte
g # EPA/ Cther
* 0 ! | P11
g A a. State
&/ Ot
® é 1 i Lt e
d' .
z
B EPA/ CAat
§ |
7 9. AGGIGTA| DESOIpTIons 1o Matsriats LN ADGYS :. Ranal Tor it Liatad ADove
g 1.1 - Waate ofl with an undetermined amount of haiogens. /‘
1.2 » Waste Water Y T N
g 16, B0e0il) HENCIING IRsiructions and Addlions) INTNANGN /‘-’C> 4/ f’
3 EMERGEpS
E Wear Protective Clothing 5’?8' c PO
‘ 3 K ARAYCARD
1",
- GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION; | haredy declars that the contents of this consignmant are fully and scoyratsiy describid above By Qropar Shinging name
and ara ctassifted, paoked, marked, and labelied, and are In sl FEEROGS I Srafer GONGIOR 10f IFANAOOM by Nighway sccording to appiicable intemational end
; rational gaverment requiations.
H! sm & inrge quantity generator, | camity that | have a program in-plaoe {0 reduce \he volume and taxioity of waste genersted 1o the dagree | have detsrmwed
S 10 be s0anomiculy practicabie and that | Rave selecied the practicabie mathod of Tesiment., icrage, of diapoas! currently availaBin (9 me whigh minimizes the
> prasunt and futvre thekt 1o human health and the saviconmant; GF, If | am & smail quuntity generater, | heve mads & good faith affort to minimize my waste }
g gentration and seluct the Dest wWaNS management mathod thar is avaliabie 1o me 4nd hat | can afferd.
g Printwa{ Typad Name 1 oty Morin | Cdy  Tear
V| LA L4 G el Dioed 87
g ; 17, Transporiee | Acknowiedpament ot Recaipt of Materfals
Z| A [PmieesT Honati Monih  Cay  Year
o8 i[OI fHpioeey "Lty O 2266,/
Q 18, Transgorier 3 Acknowleggement of Reasipt of Matansls
§ ? Printed/ Typed Nams Sionatre Monih  Oay Test
zL4 Lt
18, DISOrenancy INAealion 3pace
:
]
E 0. Raciity Qwner or Qperator Cartification of redsiot Af ANZArdous Materials covered by thia manitest exadpt as nated In ftem 19, -
v {Printed/ Typed Name Signature Wonth  Day  Yaar
2 SV PIlviN4
:;e: :::no_a:um Do Not Write Below This Line
@ R #80) m?mau- adilions sre atsclate, . White: TSOF SENDS THIS COPY-TQ DOHS WITHIN 30 DAYS

L Tor P.0, Box 3000, Sacramanto, CA 93812
z ’



ATTACHMENT C

Certified Analytical
Reports



BSl Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
k 26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received: 02/07/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910631-1 02/06/91 1525 hrs. West end of tank 02/11/91

®
Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH
Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kqg)
Compound Lab.No. Detection
0631~1 Limit
: (DLR)
Benzene....civeiniennnnnnn, ND 1.0
. Toluene .“.'.l....'.l...... ND M
Ethylbenzene .............. 16 1.0
Total Xylene Isomers ....,. 39 1.0
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 600* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 2200 500
Hathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TPH-DHS GC/PID
DLR: Detaction Limit For tha Purposes of Reporting
ND: None Detected
*This sample contains lower molecular waight Hydrocarbons.
®

1
s

//?
AP 5 @v—‘-—— i

Kpéhia Pigman, Michael Brechmann,
7Q gﬁ

C Supervis Organics Supervisor
. ROS1890



RD51890

BSI( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209} 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical

26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7

Hayward, CA 94545
Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/07/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date Sampled Client‘s sample Description Date Analvzed
Ch910631-2 02/06/91 1530 hrs. East end of tank 02/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection

0631-2 Limit

(DLR)

Benzene............ Cee s enan ND 0.02
Toluene ..........cvvvun.. ND 0.02
Ethylbenzene ............ .. 10 0.02
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 13 0.02
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 350* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 1300 10.00

Method: BTXE-EPA 8020 TPR-DHS GC/FID
DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
ND: None Detected

*This eample contains lower molacular weight Hydrocarbons.

i
t

c hia Pigman, ,~ Michael Brechmann,
QX/QC Supervis Organics Supervisor



BS[( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 + Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
® 26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/07/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Date Anzlyzed
ch910631-1 02/06/91 1525 hra. West end of tank 02/19/91
Ch910631-2 02/06/91 1530 hras. East end of tank 02/19/91

®
Soil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead
Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)
Compound Results Results Detecticn
° 0631-1 0631-2 Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND ND 2.0
PLR: Datectiog Limit For tha Purposaes of Reporting
Mathod: DHS
KD: Nona Datectad
@

p@/"/ /)ﬂ//%/ /)ﬁ&{/

CyntHia Plgman, QA/QC Supervisor Doud Deady, Iﬁorgagﬂcs Supervisor
‘51890




RO51830

BSI( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 *» Telephone (209) 485-8310 * Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

—Lab Number

Ch210661-1

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Date Sampled Client’'s Sample Description
02/07/91 1405 hrs. . North Wall (OX)

Date Analyzed
0z2/11/91

Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection

0661-1 Limit

. {DLR)
BenzZene. .. ..ooiiivininnnenns 0.2 0.1
Toluene .............. “ons ND 0.1
Ethylbenzene .............. 1.9 0.1
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 3.1 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 17* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 270 50

Mothod: BTXE~EPA 8020 TPE-DHS GC/PID

DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposeg of Reporting
ND: None Detectad

*This sample contains lower molecular weight Bydrocarbons.

e

Q%Hfhla Pigman, .
/QC Supervisor

Michael Brechmann,
Organics Supervisor



BSl( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Fresno, California 93706 = Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax {209} 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

_ Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
*® Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 31009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Date Analvyzed
ChS10661~2 02/07/%1 1409 hrs. East Wall (0X) 02/11/91
° Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection
0661-2 Limit
(DLR)
BeNZene. .. iviiinreencnnenss 0.4 0.2
Toluene .........veviuunnn. ND 0.2
Ethylbenzene .............. 3.8 0.2
® Total Xylene Isomers ..... 7.9 0.2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 180%* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 460 100
Method: BTXE-EPA §9020 TPH-DHS GC/FID
DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
ND: Mona Datectad
*This sample contains lower molacular waight Hydrocarhoens.
@

'//“%Z( . u%/?b———_*“ ;EET

ia Plgman\/) Michael Brechmann,
o

QA/QC Supervis Organics Supervisor
RO51890



RO51890

BSl( Analﬁical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robexrt Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

_Lab Number_

Ch910661-3

Date sampled Client’s Sample Description

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Date Analvzed

02/07/91 1413 hrs. | South Wall {OX)

02/11/91

Scoil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection
0661~-3 Limit
(DLR)
Benzene. ...iiveeineennnnen, 0.2 0.1
TOlUGNE t.iivevnvnnrnnennen. ND 0.1
EthYlbenzene @« % o 8 8 8 e 4 v e e 101 Ocl
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 3.5 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 200* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 330 50
Mathod: HTXE-EPA 8020 TPH-DHS GC/FID
DLR: Detection Limit FPor the Purposes of Reparting
Nt Nooe Detacted
*This sample contains lowar molecular welght Hydrocarbons.
Lt L i
=7t & e !

Michael Brechmann,
Organics Supervisor



BSl( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street * Frespo, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 + Fax {209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical

26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7

Hayward, CA 94545

J Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date Sampled Client s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910661-4 02/07/91 1417 hrs.  West Wall {0X) 02/11/%91
® Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Lab.No. Detection

0661-4 Limit

(DLR)
Benzene......civviinnnnnnn. ND 1.0
Toluene .......cvvvvvunnn.. ND 1.0
@ Ethylbenzene .............. 12 1.0
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 16 1.0

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1200+ 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 1500 500

Mathod: BTXE-EPA 8020 TPH-DHS GC/FID
DLR: Detecticn Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
ND: None Detected

*This sample contains lower molsculayr weight Hydrocarbons.

".' . "
e - .
;;ﬂ?’, . b
%L Ly Y e W

hia Pigman, . Michael Brechmann,
QK/QC Superviso Organics Supervisor

ROS51890



BS]( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7

® Hayward, CA 94545
Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client‘s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910661-5 02/07/91 1421 hrs. Center -~ Bottom (OX) 0z2/11/91
j.
Soil Analyses for BTXE, TPH, and TVH
Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)
Compound Lab.No. Detection
| 0661-5 Limit
' (DLR)
Benzene....ivi i ininnnens ND a.2
@ Toluene ....vveininnnennnn. ND 0.2
Ethylbenzene ........¢..... 4.3 0.2
Total Xylene Isomers ...... 5.7 0.2
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 300* 10.00
Total Votatile Hydrocarbons 610 100
Mathod: BTXR-EPA 8020 TPH-DHS GR/FID
DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposes of Raporting
ND: None Detectad
*This saxple contains lower molacular weight Hydrocarbons,

e L I

Cyntlia Pigman);y/ Michael Brechmann,
QA/dC Supervisor

Organics Supervisor
@® rosus90



BSI( Analﬁiéal Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street *» Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical

26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7

Hayward, CA 94545
Report Issue Date: 02/21/91
Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009

Lab Number Date Sampled Client s Sample Description Date Analyzed
Ch910661-1 02/07/91 1405 hrs. North Wall (OQX) 02/19/91
Ch910661-2 02/07/91 1409 hrs. East Wall (0X) 02/19/91

Soil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Results ’Results Detection
0661-1 0661-2 Limit
‘ (DLR)
Total Organic Lead ......... ND ND 2.0

DLR: Detection Limit For the Purposes of Reporting
Hathod: DH3I
ND: None Datactad

P
% i T / WL / )(.L_Zé,&//
C;ytﬁia Pigmaﬁf A/QC Supervisor Doug’Deagy, Inorghnics Supervisor

[

RO51890



RO51890

BS]( Analytical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street » Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209} 485-8310 * Fax (209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
Hayward, CA 94545

Lab Numbexr

Date Sampled o
Ch910661-3 02/07/91 1413 hrs.

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received:

02/08/91

Project Number: 91009

lient‘s Sample Description

Ch910661-4 02/07/91

South Wall (OX)

Date Analyzed

02/19/91
1417 hrs. West Wall (OX) 02/19/91:
Soil Analyses for
Total Organic Lead
Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)
Compound Results Results Detection
0661-3 0661-4 Limit
(DLR)
Total Organic Lead ........ ND ND 2.0
DLR: Datection Limit For the Purpcses of Reporting

Meathod: DHS
ND: None Detectaed

- St

Lo iasey

Cﬁgyhfa Pigmahaié}7QC Supervisor

Doug Deasy, “Ino

iﬁanics Supervisor



BSl( Analsfti;:al Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Street = Fresno, California 93706 * Telephone (209) 485-8310 « Fax {209) 485-6935

Robert Y. Chew Geotechnical
26203 Production Avenue, Suite 7
® Hayward, CA 94545

Report Issue Date: 02/21/91

Date Received: 02/08/91
Project Number: 91009
Lab Number Date Sampled Client’s Sample Description Late Analyzed
Ch910661-5 02/07/91 1421 hrs. Center - Bottom (OX) 02/19/91
® Soil Analyses for

Total Organic Lead

Results Reported in Milligrams per Kilogram (mg/kg)

Compound Results Detection
0661-5 Limit
! (DLR)
® Total Organic Lead ........ ND 2.0

DLR: Detecticn Limit Por the Purposes of Reporting
Mathod: DHE

ND: Nona Detectad

/M‘%%A L

/i
iy Loescy
hia Pigmér, /QC Supervisor

Dodg Dﬁésy;'zngfganics Supervisor
J .

RO51830



® ®
Ubo6i

BSK Log Number

qu%ﬁf lA\ramrsns; REQUEST/CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
& it

1000- 7682

BT Quick Clean

Project or PO.#

Beolecl A, FleeT

Addrass

25 /7 San Corle (2522 CasTiololley 510d,)

Phone ¥

Lab Use Only
in thas
saction

\ Analysis required

e Volley €A P45 |\ odenT Cheer

Dale Time ’I!E SWPMWP Cég é Numbor | Lo Sgia“fg’e \{\, 02‘/ A / / 7/
sampled |  sampled ?‘t 3 /4/ o Sampla descripbon | ontainers] number (ﬁmh;v &{ s
Y725 m (50 | Mo 78 wrt (0% ) [ VAL X Serl b
072 S |90 | Fars7™ ttarf (o) =20 /

272 P 1V | SouTh eafl (oA ) / 3 (/1) l

2/7/‘?/21‘2}4/“ 40 | wesT Wa//(""‘) / "4 (1] |/ ]

|2 Zou §0 |center- £t ox) / v/ V4

IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature in this section.

| am hereby requesting BSK's Normal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand thal

these procedures are generally consisient with those outh inthe US ERA 846 and that there is no
extra charge for this service. 2
By: ;EZ/;

| am hereby requesting BSK's Formal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that
these procedures are generally consistent with those outhned in U S, EPA Conltract Laboratory Program State-
ment of Work, Section F, and that there is a charge of $5000 per work order or $500 a bottle, whichever is

greater.
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Sjgnatup i Print Name Company Date Tirna
R“”““"‘“‘“"“W %c! [ 5.;%0!‘/ Man 6‘&'7/)./ CKC‘V Keaﬁcgm'aa[_ﬂ: 7/7/7/ Z-‘irﬁm

M EBE R ety 1%

LK et

ol 1etd

0736

Receved bﬁ? ; l '_y/ /}{/ Y

Relnguished by

Recewved by

Relinquishad by

Recewved by

351( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

KEY: Type: AQ-Aqueous SL-Sludge SO-Soil PE-Petroleum OTF-Other

Mota:

1414 Stanislaus Street  Fresno, California 93706
Jelephone (209) 485-8310 = Fax (209) 4857427

Seals: P-Present A-Absent B-Broken
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR

Hazardous samples will be returned to chent or disposed of at client expense.

Samples are discarded 14 days afier results are reported unless ather arrangements are made
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IMPORTANT NOTICE: No samples will be analyzed without an authorized signature in this section.

i am hereby requesting BSK's Narmal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples | understand that
these procedures are generally consistent with those omhned n the US E RPA.

SW 84 d that there is no
extra charge for this service. % /4 [
greater
By: P / zt”

{ am hereby requesting BSK's Formal Chain-of-Custody Procedures for the above samples. | understand that
these procedures are generally consistent with those outhned mn US. EPA Contract Laboratory Program State-
ment of Work, Section F, and that there 1s a charge of $5000 per work order or $5.00 a bottle, whichever is

Authorized Signature B Authorized Signature
Signature Print Name Company Date Time
“ . nd -
Relinguished by /’w/é(—/ /gz)/;‘ﬁz"/ (’/7@74/’ é Z"/ /C /]ZJZ\/ (f/ﬂ%f/{” /;ng Z/é/?/ ¢' f—‘s/on'\
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Received by

Relinguished by

Received by

SSI( & Associates  Chemical Laboratories

1414 Stanislaus Streel  Fresno, California 93706
Telephone (209) 485-8310 « Fax (209) 4857427

KEY: Type. AQ-Aqueous SL-Shedge SO-Soll PE-Petroleum OT-Other

Seals: P-Present A-Absent B-Broken
DISTRIBUTION: WHITE, CANARY - LABORATORY PINK - ORIGINATOR

Note:

Samples are discarded 14 days after resufls are reported untess other arrangements are made.
Hazardous samples will ba returned lo client or disposed of at clhent expense.






